RESOLUTION NO. 2022 – 299: SUPPORTING THE SENECA POINT ROAD CULVERT PROJECT - MUNICIPAL SUPPORTING RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Town of Canandaigua Town Board (hereinafter referred to as Town Board) supports the submission of a 2022 New York State Department of Transportation (NYS DOT) Bridge NY Grant Program for the Seneca Point Road Culvert; and

WHEREAS, the NYS DOT Bridge NY Culvert program provides assistance for local governments to rehabilitate and replace bridges and culverts with particular emphasis on projects that address poor structural conditions, mitigate weight restrictions or detours, facilitate economic development and improve resiliency and reduce flooding risk; and

WHEREAS, there is no match required for the Bridge NY Culvert program and if funding is received, it will allow the Town of Canandaigua to design and reconstruct the culvert and roadway using 100% NYS DOT Bridge NY Culvert funding; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board, on behalf of the Town, identifies the Town Manager as the authorized representative for the project, able to execute necessary documents relative to and as required for this application; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Canandaigua, recognizes and fully supports the submission of the 2022 NYS DOT Bridge NY grant application.